
2000 MSHSL CLASS AA BOYS - St. Olaf College, Northfield- Nov. 4, 2000- Sunny, 58, 4-8 mph wind 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Wayzata                  58    1    8   13   15   21   32   82   16:37.9      51.1 
  2   Duluth East             137    6   18   26   41   46   76   90   16:59.1      49.0 
 3*   Hopkins                 145    4    5   44   45   47   49   60   16:56.6      54.6 
 4*   Mankato West            145   19   23   25   35   43   50   75   17:03.8      20.4 
  5   Owatonna / Medford      148    7   16   28   33   64   83   97   17:01.9    1:05.4 
  6   Mounds View             157   10   29   37   39   42   68   79   17:04.0      38.4 
  7   Eastview, AppleValley   161    3   31   36   40   51   66   77   17:03.6    1:04.0 
  8   Alexandria              190   17   20   30   61   62   63   89   17:12.0      40.1 
  9   Hibbing                 230   11   22   53   59   85   87  112   17:18.8    1:18.8 
 10   Little Falls            252   12   34   55   65   86  101  102   17:22.1    1:19.0 
 11   Saint Paul Central      260    2   38   58   67   95  105  106   17:20.2    1:56.3 
 12   Park Center, Bklyn Pk   299   14   24   78   91   92  107  109   17:32.7    1:19.5 
 13   Stillwater Area         307   48   54   56   69   80   81   84   17:32.7      27.1 
 14   Maple Grove             360   57   70   71   74   88   94   99   17:42.2      30.4 
 15   Fairmont                361   27   72   73   93   96   98  100   17:44.4    1:05.3 
 16   Woodbury                376    9   52  103  104  108  110  111   18:04.2    2:23.8 
 
1. Wayzata  (Coaches Bill Miles & Eric Jahn) 
    1  Stephen Jahn, 11            16:05.9   
    8  James Hull, 11              16:29.9   
   13  Taylor Fay, 11              16:44.2   
   15  Mark Bowden, 11             16:52.4   
   21  Brock Stepan, 12            16:57.0   
   32  T Cody Turnquist, 10        17:06.6   
   82  Evan Stine, 11              17:48.5   
Time = 1:23:09.3     Places = 58 
 
2. Duluth East (Coach Dave Wicker & Tim McCall) 
    6  Grant Johnson, 11           16:27.9   
   18  Todd Madole, 11             16:54.0   
   26  Bjorn Batdorf, 11           17:02.3   
   41  Adam Van Straten, 11        17:14.6   
   46  Pete Klopp, 9               17:16.9   
   76  Kyle Erickson, 11           17:44.9   
   90  Ty Mears, 11                18:05.3   
Time = 1:24:55.5     Places = 137 
 
3*. Hopkins  (Coach Ed Bauman) 
    4  David VanOrsdel, 10         16:24.1   
    5  Ryan Malmin, 12             16:27.6   
   44  Will Hawthorne, 11          17:16.1   
   45  Tony Klappa, 10             17:16.5   
   47  Joe Krisch, 12              17:18.7   
   49  Dan Cook, 12                17:21.1   
   60  Micah Danielson, 9          17:32.3   
Time = 1:24:42.8     Places = 145 
 
4*. Mankato West  (Coach Jim Bassett) 
   19  Jake Sheldon, 11            16:55.2   
   23  Ben Ingman, 11              16:57.9   
   25  Seijen Takamura, 9          17:00.8   
   35  Jim Williams, 12            17:09.6   
   43  Keenan Robbins, 11          17:15.5   
   50  Chris Gruenhagen, 11        17:23.8   
   75  James Cambell, 11           17:44.3   
Time = 1:25:19.0     Places = 145 
 
5. Owatonna/Medford  (Coach Dave Chatelaine) 
    7  Kyle Rasmussen, 11          16:29.5   
   16  Josh Spinler, 12            16:52.8   
   28  Andrew Van Nurden, 10       17:04.8   
   33  Brian Belting, 10           17:07.5   
   64  Cal Boettcher, 11           17:34.8   
   83  Adam Connaker, 9            17:52.9   
   97  Andy Dahle, 11              18:13.2   
Time = 1:25:09.2     Places = 148 
 
6. Mounds View  (Coach Ross Fleming) 
   10  Alan Wilson, 12             16:36.6   
   29  Michael Gatzlaff, 11        17:05.1   
   37  Matt Hanson, 11             17:11.2   
   39  Trent Riter, 12             17:12.3   
   42  Andy Tjernlund, 10          17:15.0   
   68  Dan Tavernier, 12           17:37.3   
   79  Joe Turgeon, 12             17:46.8   
Time = 1:25:20.1     Places = 157 
 

7. Eastview  (Coach Brad Bayer) 
    3  Andy Larsen, 10             16:21.9   
   31  Chris Kantos, 9             17:06.2   
   36  Zach Bullis, 12             17:10.9   
   40  Dan Milis, 11               17:13.1   
   51  Dave Balfanz, 11            17:25.9   
   66  Jon Edmonson, 11            17:35.3   
   77  Dan Bocchi, 11              17:46.0   
Time = 1:25:17.8     Places = 161 
 
8. Alexandria  (Coach Mark Nelsen) 
   17  Luke Bryant, 10             16:53.1   
   20  Eric Nelson, 11             16:55.5   
   30  Taite Anderson, 11          17:05.5   
   61  Matt Eggen, 12              17:32.9   
   62  Ryan McInnis, 11            17:33.2   
   63  Zach Zimmel, 10             17:33.7   
   89  Darren Larsen, 9            18:02.6   
Time = 1:26:00.0     Places = 190 
 
9. Hibbing  (Coach Dan Pullar) 
   11  Austin Miller, 12           16:39.3   
   22  Dustin Simonson, 12         16:57.5   
   53  Ethan Osterhoudt, 10        17:27.4   
   59  Doug Downs, 11              17:32.0   
   85  Darin Navalainen, 12        17:58.1   
   87  Robert Snyder, 12           18:00.4   
  112  Joel DeMaris, 12            21:53.2   
Time = 1:26:34.0     Places = 230 
 
10. Little Falls  (Coach Jeff Massman) 
   12  Jason Thielen, 10           16:39.5   
   34  Jonathon Stoltman, 8        17:07.8   
   55  Andrew Feia, 10             17:29.6   
   65  Thomas Hansen, 12           17:35.1   
   86  Mark Hartwig, 11            17:58.5   
  101  Matt Krousey, 11            18:28.6   
  102  Jared Odendahl, 12          18:29.2   
Time = 1:26:50.4     Places = 252 
 
11. Saint Paul Central  (Coach Art Payne) 
    2  Forrest Tahdooahnippah, 10  16:13.0   
   38  Nick Swanson-Hysell, 12     17:11.5   
   58  Dan Knappmiller, 12         17:31.6   
   67  David Wellington, 12        17:35.9   
   95  Charles Yin, 11             18:09.3   
  105  Phil Wacker, 11             18:54.5   
  106  William Kirkland, 10        18:55.4   
Time = 1:26:41.0     Places = 260 
 
12. Park Center  (Coach Dave Bauer) 
   14  Kevin Walczak, 12           16:46.8   
   24  Matt Toohey, 11             16:58.3   
   78  Travis Hinck, 12            17:46.5   
   91  Mike Ditty, 12              18:05.8   
   92  Nick Rhodes, 10             18:06.2   
  107  Scott Peters, 12            18:58.2   
  109  Tim St Sauver, 12           19:04.4   
Time = 1:27:43.4     Places = 299 



13. Stillwater Area  (Coach Scott Christensen) 
   48  David Klink, 12             17:20.1   
   54  Colin Bushman, 10           17:28.4   
   56  Jake Watson, 9              17:30.1   
   69  Matt Hagen, 12              17:37.8   
   80  Mike Graham, 12             17:47.2   
   81  Quinn Watson, 12            17:48.0   
   84  Scott Beutel, 11            17:57.0   
Time = 1:27:43.3     Places = 307 
 
14. Maple Grove  (Coach Gary Gerst) 
   57  Mike Yard, 10               17:30.6   
   70  Peter Preus, 12             17:38.4   
   71  Eric O'Neill, 10            17:40.0   
   74  Mike Masters, 12            17:41.2   
   88  Mark Mellein, 12            18:01.0   
   94  Joe Yard, 12                18:07.2   
   99  Jared Nielson, 12           18:23.6   
Time = 1:28:31.1     Places = 360 
 

15. Fairmont  (Coach Bob Bonk) 
   27  James Oliver, 12            17:04.5   
   72  Aaron Sonnek, 12            17:40.3   
   73  Kyle Schulze, 10            17:40.7   
   93  Scott Fillingane, 10        18:06.7   
   96  Greg Hamman, 12             18:09.7   
   98  Matt Small, 11              18:22.2   
  100  Ben Johnson, 11             18:27.9   
Time = 1:28:41.8     Places = 361 
 
16. Woodbury  (Coach Mark Andrews) 
    9  Jason Lindelof, 11          16:36.0   
   52  Duane Mann, 12              17:26.9   
  103  Alex Gates, 12              18:37.7   
  104  Nick Young, 11              18:40.7   
  108  Grant Pearson, 11           18:59.7   
  110  Jason Charlton, 12          19:26.3   
  111  Chad Sievers, 12            19:58.5   
Time = 1:30:20.9     Places = 376 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1        Nick Schneider, 12          15:49.2    Benilde-St Margaret's 
    2        Mar Jang, 11                16:04.0    Minneapolis Edison 
    3     1  Stephen Jahn, 11            16:05.9    Wayzata 
    4        Mike VanBeusekom, 10        16:08.5    Irondale, NewBrighton 
    5        Eric Beck, 12               16:09.0    Albert Lea 
    6     2  Forrest Tahdooahnippah, 10  16:13.0    Saint Paul Central 
    7        Malcolm Richards, 12        16:14.0    Minneapolis South 
    8        Neil Grosscup, 10           16:15.1    Minneapolis Southwest 
    9     3  Andy Larsen, 10             16:21.9    Eastview, AppleValley 
   10        Tom Schmidt, 11             16:22.6    Faribault 
   11     4  David VanOrsdel, 10         16:24.1    Hopkins 
   12        Reid Strain, 12             16:25.8    Burnsville 
   13     5  Ryan Malmin, 12             16:27.6    Hopkins 
   14     6  Grant Johnson, 11           16:27.9    Duluth East 
   15        Chris Mullin, 12            16:29.1    Eden Prairie 
   16     7  Kyle Rasmussen, 11          16:29.5    Owatonna / Medford 
   17     8  James Hull, 11              16:29.9    Wayzata 
   18        Caleb Olsen, 12             16:30.3    North, North St Paul 
   19        Garrett Heath, 9            16:30.7    Winona 
   20        Jason Rengo, 11             16:32.4    SpringLkPk/St Anthony 
   21     9  Jason Lindelof, 11          16:36.0    Woodbury 
   22    10  Alan Wilson, 12             16:36.6    Mounds View 
   23        Chris Lundberg, 12          16:39.0    Edina 
   24    11  Austin Miller, 12           16:39.3    Hibbing 
   25    12  Jason Thielen, 10           16:39.5    Little Falls 
   26        Scott Fiksdal, 12           16:39.9    Rochester J Marshall 
   27        Bill Bowser, 12             16:40.7    Chisago Lakes,Lndstrm 
   28        Paul Minnie, 12             16:41.3    Lakeville 
   29    13  Taylor Fay, 11              16:44.2    Wayzata 
   30    14  Kevin Walczak, 12           16:46.8    Park Center, Bklyn Pk 
   31        Josh Benson, 11             16:49.4    Willmar 
   32        Ben Hanson, 12              16:49.7    Buffalo 
   33        Josh Conneran               16:50.4    Moorhead 
   34    15  Mark Bowden, 11             16:52.4    Wayzata 
   35    16  Josh Spinler, 12            16:52.8    Owatonna / Medford 
   36    17  Luke Bryant, 10             16:53.1    Alexandria 
   37    18  Todd Madole, 11             16:54.0    Duluth East 
   38    19  Jake Sheldon, 11            16:55.2    Mankato West 
   39    20  Eric Nelson, 11             16:55.5    Alexandria 
   40        Justin Tuomela, 10          16:56.5    North, North St Paul 
   41    21  Brock Stepan, 12            16:57.0    Wayzata 
   42    22  Dustin Simonson, 12         16:57.5    Hibbing 
   43    23  Ben Ingman, 11              16:57.9    Mankato West 
   44    24  Matt Toohey, 11             16:58.3    Park Center, Bklyn Pk 
   45        Dan Delinsky, 12            16:59.6    Sartell-St Stephen 
   46    25  Seijen Takamura, 9          17:00.8    Mankato West 
   47    26  Bjorn Batdorf, 11           17:02.3    Duluth East 
   48        Kyle Meyers, 12             17:02.8    Acad of Holy Angels 
   49    27  James Oliver, 12            17:04.5    Fairmont 
   50    28  Andrew Van Nurden, 10       17:04.8    Owatonna / Medford 
   51    29  Michael Gatzlaff, 11        17:05.1    Mounds View 
   52    30  Taite Anderson, 11          17:05.5    Alexandria 
   53    31  Chris Kantos, 9             17:06.2    Eastview, AppleValley 
   54    32  T Cody Turnquist, 10        17:06.6    Wayzata 
   55    33  Brian Belting, 10           17:07.5    Owatonna / Medford 
   56    34  Jonathon Stoltman, 8        17:07.8    Little Falls 
   57    35  Jim Williams, 12            17:09.6    Mankato West 
   58    36  Zach Bullis, 12             17:10.9    Eastview, AppleValley 
   59    37  Matt Hanson, 11             17:11.2    Mounds View 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   60    38  Nick Swanson-Hysell, 12     17:11.5    Saint Paul Central 
   61    39  Trent Riter, 12             17:12.3    Mounds View 
   62    40  Dan Milis, 11               17:13.1    Eastview, AppleValley 
   63        Austin De Armond, 11        17:14.0    Sauk Rapids-Rice 
   64        Hussein Jumale, 10          17:14.3    Marshall 
   65    41  Adam Van Straten, 11        17:14.6    Duluth East 
   66    42  Andy Tjernlund, 10          17:15.0    Mounds View 
   67    43  Keenan Robbins, 11          17:15.5    Mankato West 
   68        Adam Knight, 12             17:15.8    Proctor 
   69    44  Will Hawthorne, 11          17:16.1    Hopkins 
   70    45  Tony Klappa, 10             17:16.5    Hopkins 
   71    46  Pete Klopp, 9               17:16.9    Duluth East 
   72        Nate Haeny, 10              17:18.1    Sauk Rapids-Rice 
   73    47  Joe Krisch, 12              17:18.7    Hopkins 
   74    48  David Klink, 12             17:20.1    Stillwater Area 
   75    49  Dan Cook, 12                17:21.1    Hopkins 
   76    50  Chris Gruenhagen, 11        17:23.8    Mankato West 
   77    51  Dave Balfanz, 11            17:25.9    Eastview, AppleValley 
   78    52  Duane Mann, 12              17:26.9    Woodbury 
   79    53  Ethan Osterhoudt, 10        17:27.4    Hibbing 
   80        David Borner, 10            17:28.0    Park, Cottage Grove 
   81    54  Colin Bushman, 10           17:28.4    Stillwater Area 
   82        Keith Mullen, 11            17:28.8    Cloquet 
   83    55  Andrew Feia, 10             17:29.6    Little Falls 
   84    56  Jake Watson, 9              17:30.1    Stillwater Area 
   85    57  Mike Yard, 10               17:30.6    Maple Grove 
   86    58  Dan Knappmiller, 12         17:31.6    Saint Paul Central 
   87    59  Doug Downs, 11              17:32.0    Hibbing 
   88    60  Micah Danielson, 9          17:32.3    Hopkins 
   89        Chris Polzin, 12            17:32.6    Mankato East 
   90    61  Matt Eggen, 12              17:32.9    Alexandria 
   91    62  Ryan McInnis, 11            17:33.2    Alexandria 
   92    63  Zach Zimmel, 10             17:33.7    Alexandria 
   93    64  Cal Boettcher, 11           17:34.8    Owatonna / Medford 
   94    65  Thomas Hansen, 12           17:35.1    Little Falls 
   95    66  Jon Edmonson, 11            17:35.3    Eastview, AppleValley 
   96    67  David Wellington, 12        17:35.9    Saint Paul Central 
   97    68  Dan Tavernier, 12           17:37.3    Mounds View 
   98    69  Matt Hagen, 12              17:37.8    Stillwater Area 
   99    70  Peter Preus, 12             17:38.4    Maple Grove 
  100        Simon Sandvik, 12           17:39.3    Duluth Denfeld 
  101    71  Eric O'Neill, 10            17:40.0    Maple Grove 
  102    72  Aaron Sonnek, 12            17:40.3    Fairmont 
  103    73  Kyle Schulze, 10            17:40.7    Fairmont 
  104    74  Mike Masters, 12            17:41.2    Maple Grove 
  105    75  James Cambell, 11           17:44.3    Mankato West 
  106    76  Kyle Erickson, 11           17:44.9    Duluth East 
  107    77  Dan Bocchi, 11              17:46.0    Eastview, AppleValley 
  108    78  Travis Hinck, 12            17:46.5    Park Center, Bklyn Pk 
  109    79  Joe Turgeon, 12             17:46.8    Mounds View 
  110    80  Mike Graham, 12             17:47.2    Stillwater Area 
  111    81  Quinn Watson, 12            17:48.0    Stillwater Area 
  112    82  Evan Stine, 11              17:48.5    Wayzata 
  113        Paul Kriegler, 12           17:49.0    Centennial,CirclPines 
  114    83  Adam Connaker, 9            17:52.9    Owatonna / Medford 
  115    84  Scott Beutel, 11            17:57.0    Stillwater Area 
  116    85  Darin Navalainen, 12        17:58.1    Hibbing 
  117    86  Mark Hartwig, 11            17:58.5    Little Falls 
  118    87  Robert Snyder, 12           18:00.4    Hibbing 
  119    88  Mark Mellein, 12            18:01.0    Maple Grove 
  120    89  Darren Larsen, 9            18:02.6    Alexandria 
  121    90  Ty Mears, 11                18:05.3    Duluth East 
  122    91  Mike Ditty, 12              18:05.8    Park Center, Bklyn Pk 
  123    92  Nick Rhodes, 10             18:06.2    Park Center, Bklyn Pk 
  124    93  Scott Fillingane, 10        18:06.7    Fairmont 
  125    94  Joe Yard, 12                18:07.2    Maple Grove 
  126    95  Charles Yin, 11             18:09.3    Saint Paul Central 
  127    96  Greg Hamman, 12             18:09.7    Fairmont 
  128        Chris George, 12            18:10.2    Acad of Holy Angels 
  129        Bill Bernard, 12            18:11.1    South St. Paul 
  130    97  Andy Dahle, 11              18:13.2    Owatonna / Medford 
  131    98  Matt Small, 11              18:22.2    Fairmont 
  132    99  Jared Nielson, 12           18:23.6    Maple Grove 
  133   100  Ben Johnson, 11             18:27.9    Fairmont 
  134   101  Matt Krousey, 11            18:28.6    Little Falls 
  135   102  Jared Odendahl, 12          18:29.2    Little Falls 
  136   103  Alex Gates, 12              18:37.7    Woodbury 
  137   104  Nick Young, 11              18:40.7    Woodbury 
  138   105  Phil Wacker, 11             18:54.5    Saint Paul Central 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
  139   106  William Kirkland, 10        18:55.4    Saint Paul Central 
  140   107  Scott Peters, 12            18:58.2    Park Center, Bklyn Pk 
  141   108  Grant Pearson, 11           18:59.7    Woodbury 
  142   109  Tim St Sauver, 12           19:04.4    Park Center, Bklyn Pk 
  143   110  Jason Charlton, 12          19:26.3    Woodbury 
  144   111  Chad Sievers, 12            19:58.5    Woodbury 
  145   112  Joel DeMaris, 12            21:53.2    Hibbing 
 


